
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
6 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2 Children's Commissioner's Annual Report (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 
75)  
CYP(4)-28-13 – Paper 1- Commissioner’s Annual Report 
 
Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  
Eleri Thomas, Chief Executive   

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 4   

4 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Consideration of key issues 
(10.30 - 12.00) (Pages 76 - 97)  
CYP(4)-28-13 – Private Paper 2  

5 Papers to note   

 
Papers to Note - Cover Sheet  (Page 98) 
 
 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional information from the 

Public Document Pack



Minister for Education and Skills  (Pages 99 - 102) 
CYP(4)-28-13 – Paper to note 3 
 
 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional Information from the 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty  (Pages 103 - 127) 
CYP(4)-28-13 – Paper to note 4 
 
 
Additional information from the WLGA following the meeting on 26 September  
(Pages 128 - 130) 
CYP(4)-28-13 – Paper to note 5 
 
 
E-mail from Funky Dragon regarding the Welsh Government Draft budget 
2014-2015 scrutiny session  (Page 131) 
CYP(4)-28-13- Paper to note 6 
 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



 

 

 

CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper 1

Page 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



Mae’r adroddiad hwn yn trafod yr hyn a ddigwyddodd rhwng 
1 Ebrill 2012 a 31 Mawrth 2013. 
This report covers the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013.

ISBN: 978-0-9544431-7-7

07 Rhagair

 Introduction

12  Sut rydyn ni wedi hyrwyddo

 How we have championed

18  Sut rydyn ni wedi gwran
[...]
e of the role. 

The Commissioner can:

––––  review the effects of policies, proposed policies and the delivery of 
services to children; 

––––  examine in more depth the case of a particular child or children 
if it involves an issue that has a general application to the lives of 
children in Wales;

––––  require information from agencies or persons acting on their behalf, 
and require witnesses to give evidence on oath; and

––––  provide advice and assistance to children and young people, and 
others concerned about their rights and welfare.

There is also an important additional power to consider and make 
representations to the National Assembly for Wales about any matter 
affecting the rights and welfare of children in Wales. 

Audit Committee

The Commissioner’s Audit Committee provides advice and assurance in 
respect of corporate governance, risk management and control within the 
Commissioner’s office and the adequacy of the internal and external audit 
arrangements.

It meets at least bi-annually and is made-up of senior officials of the 
Commissioner’s Office and Non-Executive members. During this reporting 
period there were four meetings of the Audit Committee. The members of 
the Audit Committee are:

––––  Wyn Mears – Business Consultant and Former Director of the 
Association of Certified Chartered Accountants; 

––––  Ian Summers – Finance and Governance Advisor to the National 
Assembly for Wales and Former Partner of the Wales Audit Office;

–––– Greta Thomas – Former Director of NSPCC in Wales; and
––––  Dr Iolo Doull – Consultant Respiratory Paediatrician at the University 

Hospital of Wales, Cardiff

Senior Officers

The following persons served as the Management Team during the year:

–––– Keith Towler - Children’s Commissioner for Wales;
––––  Eleri Thomas – Chief Executive Officer and  

Deputy Children’s Commissioner;
–––– Tony Evans - Head of Corporate Services;
–––– Andy Wallsgrove – Head of Operations;
–––– Sara Young – Communicatio
[...]
ntcymru.org.uk

116Adroddiad Blynyddol / Annual Report
12–13

117Adroddiad Blynyddol / Annual Report
12–13

P
age 73



118Adroddiad Blynyddol / Annual Report
12–13

P
age 74



Page 75



A
genda Item

 4

P
age 76

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Wednesday 6 November 2013 

Papers to Note 

Paper 
Number 

Action from 
meeting on:  

Action Point 

3 16 October  Additional information from the Minister for Education and Skills following the budget 
scrutiny session on 16 October 

• This letter provides an update on the points raised by Committee Members.  
4 16 October  Additional information from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

following the budget scrutiny session on 16 October 
• This letter provides an update on the points raised by Committee Members. 

5 29 September Additional information from the Welsh Local Government Association following the 
meeting on 26 September 

• This letter addresses two additional points raised in relation to the Education (Wales) 
Bill.  

6 16 October  Email from Funky Dragon regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny 
session on 16 October  

• Funky Dragon has written to the Chair to raise an issue relating to the Minister for 
Communities and Tackling Poverty’s evidence session. 

 

A
genda Item

 5a

P
age 98



 

 

 

CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper to Note 3 Agenda Item 5b

Page 99



 

 

 

CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper to Note 3

Page 100



 

 

 

CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper to Note 3

Page 101



 

 

 

CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper to Note 3

Page 102



CYP(4)-28-13 - Pape to Note 4 Agenda Item 5c

Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Arrangements for having due regard to the 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the 
Child (UNCRC) in the Welsh Government’s work 
on policy and legislation.

Children’s Rights Scheme

Approved by the National Assembly for Wales 

on 27th March 2012

Page 106



Audience  Children and young people, Children’s Commissioner for Wales, 
Non Government Organisations (NGO’s), Welsh 
[...]
lt of one of their reports on compliance, they decide that it 
would be desirable to do so to give greater effect to the UNCRC24. They can make 
changes if those changes are ones which would be within the power of the 
National Assembly for Wales to make. Before making these orders they must carry 
out a consultation and obtain the approval of the National Assembly for Wales25.

They will consider whether to use this power after they have issued their first report 
on compliance. 

What can children or their representatives do if they think Welsh Ministers 
have not had due regard to the UNCRC?

Children, individually or in a group, may: 

! Contact the Welsh Government to raise the issue. We are committed to 
making the complaints process simple, quick and effective. This will mean 
producing a short and clear summary version on the process that will 
hopefully be clear to all. In the mean time we have a Code of Practice on 
Complaints which is available on the link below: 

http://wales.gov.uk/contact_us/complaints1/complaintspublications/codeof
practice/;jsessionid=RJmqT5LMsQkdBZvQ15vBp0MRhppCkPPwtPpT8pq
ZyCLwS5WVgJyB!823856201?lang=en.

! Contact their Assembly Member. Assembly Members can raise issues 
affecting children with the Welsh Government or in the Assembly. Your 
Assembly Members can be found via this link: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgMemberIndex.aspx.

                                           
23

 Section 3(2), Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011. 
24

 Section 6(2), Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 
25

 Sections 6(4), Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011. 

15Page 123



! Send a petition to the National Assembly for Wales if ten or more people 
have signed it. Children could use this to draw the Assembly’s attention to 
Welsh Government legislation or policy which they think may not have had 
due regard to the UNCRC. The Assembly has powers to call 
Welsh Government 
[...]
-line services for young people are affected as little as possible.  

Taken from the official Minutes of the meeting. 

Our point of clarification is, we were aware that 3
rd

 sector funding was being reviewed. I have 

attached the letter sent from the Minister. The letter informs us that the Minister and his officials 

will meet with us over the coming weeks. 

However, at the time of your meeting, we were not aware of the discussions to work on “young 

people’s participation in a different way”. And as such, the reason we have not responded to the 

Minister is that we had not been requested to do so. 

Our invitation to meet with the Minister’s officials to discuss the letter came to our office via email 

on the 21
st
 October (email also attached). 

We have accepted this invitation and will meet officials tomorrow. 

Yours Sincerely 

Darren Bird 

Chief Executive, Funky Dragon. 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 131


	Agenda
	2 Children's Commissioner's Annual Report
	CYP(4)-28-13 - Paper 1 - Commissioner's Annual Report

	4 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Consideration of key issues
	5a Papers to Note - Cover Sheet
	5b Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional information from the Minister for Education and Skills
	5c Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional Information from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
	5d Additional information from the WLGA following the meeting on 26 September
	5e E-mail from Funky Dragon regarding the Welsh Government Draft budget 2014-2015 scrutiny session



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 6 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:32 - 11:42 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_06_11_2013&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Angela Burns 

Keith Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Eleri Thomas, Chief Executive, Children's Commissioner 

for Wales office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Bethan Davies (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_06_11_2013&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members and the Public to the meeting. Apologies were received 

from Suzy Davies, there was no substitute.  

 

 Children's Commissioner's Annual Report  

Members questioned the Children's Commissioner's on his Annual Report.  The 

Commissioner agreed to provide a note on the following: 

 

Administrative costs and accounting procedures within the office over the past two 

years; 

 

Specific details on the process of the Childs Rights Impact Assessments and 

 

Further details on the Commissioner’s work into access for disabled children and 

young people in mainstream education, pupil referral unit and short breaks. 

 

The Commissioner agreed to provide the Committee with a briefing on provision of 

CAMHS services.  

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Commissioner with further questions.  

 

 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Consideration of key issues  
The Committee discussed the key issues paper.  A draft report would be considered at 

the next meeting.   

 

 Papers to note  
The papers were noted.  

 

 Papers to Note - Cover Sheet  

 

 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional information from the 

Minister for Education and Skills  

 

 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Additional Information from the 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305


 Additional information from the WLGA following the meeting on 26 September  

 

 E-mail from Funky Dragon regarding the Welsh Government Draft budget 2014-

2015 scrutiny session  

 


